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Herbext A. Waterman, for Southernm Pacific Company and
soutaern Paciiic Pipe Lines, Ipc,; Cherles W.
Burkett, Jr., and John MacDonald Sxdch, Lot Southern
Pagi??ggCompany, crendants in (ase No. 7238, 7239
an .

McCutchen,Doyic, Brown, Trautman & Epersen by William
W. Schwarzer and Craig McAtee, for The River Lipes,
inc., complainant in Case No. 7238 and petitioper in
Case No. 7539; Noel g%er, for J. C. Freese Compeny,
Inc., complaizant in Case No. 7239 and petitioner in
Case No., 7539; Frank Loughran, for The Harbor Tug and
Eaxge Compazny, complainant im Cese No. 7241 ard
petitiomer in Case No., 7539,

Richard H, Zahm, Jr., for Mobil 0il Company, interested
P3xLy.

OPINION

Cases Nos. 7238, 7239 and 7241 are complaints filed by The
River Lines, Inc. (hereinafter called River Lines), The J. C. Frecsc
Company, Inc. (hereivafter called Freese) and The Harbor Tug and
Barge Company (hereinafter called Harbor) against Southerm Pacific
Company (hereinafter called Southern Pacific) and Southern Pzeific
Pipe Lines, Imec. (hereinafter called Pipe Lines). The three com-
plaints are similar. Zsch alleges that Pipe Lines is the alter ego
of Southern Pacific; that Pipe Lines has established a pipeline
betweer San Framcisco Bay Area refining points and Stocktonm and is in
the process of oxtending the pipelive to Chico; that Pipe Lines has
established rates for the transportation of bulk oil betwecn Bay
Area refining points and Stocktom which are less than those charged
Oy complainants and that Pipe Limes will also establish lower rates
to Cnico when the pipeline is extended to that city; that the ccm=
plaivants camnot lower their rates to compete with Pipe iines; that
Pipe Lines is taking traffic away from the complainants, thereby
jeopardizing their continued operations; and that the conduet of
Pipe Lines contravenes certain policies alleged to have been estab-

lished by the Legislature. Each complaint secks from the Commission
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an oxdexr (1) suspending or cancelling Pipe Lines' rates for traps-
porting bulk oll between Bay Axrea refining points and Stockton, (2)
ordering Pipe lLines to cease and desist from soliciting bulk oil
traffic from Bay Area refining points to Sacramento and Chico, (3)
ordering Pipe Lines to cease and desist from further extending its
pipelines, (4) finding that the cerriage of bulk oil by Pipe Lines
between Bay Area refining points and Stockton, Chico and Sacramento
is not necessary, and, in the altermative, (5) oxdering Pipe Limes to
establish rates to provide for a differential between its rates and
those of complainants so that complainants will be able to fairly
compete with Pipe Lines, Pipe Lines and Southern Pacific filed an
enswer which denied the material allegations of the complaints and
contended that complainants were entitled to no relief inm these
proceedings.

On February 26, 1963, River Lines filed an amendment to its
complaint wnich alleged that Pipe Lines was rendering sexrvice to
Chico at a rate with which it ¢ould not compete., The amendment
requested an order cancelling the Chico rate and requiring Pipe Lires
to publish a higher rate with a differxential in favor of River Lines,
On March 8, 1963, Pipe Lines and Southern Pacific filed amswers which

admitted that Pipe Lines was rendexring service to Chico at stated

rates and denied all the other material'allega:ions of the amendment

to the complaint,

Case No, 7539 is ar Investigation and Suspension proceed~
inz., It was commenced by a Petition For Suspension of Rates £iled by
Rver Lines, Freese and Harxbor. The petition alleged that on
Jaruary 1ll, 1963, Pipe Lines filed with this Commission Iits Local
Pipeline Tariff 6-A which was to be effective on February 12, 1963;
that Tariff 6-A, in part, contained rates for a service not thereto-

fore pexrformed by Pipe Lines involving the transpoxtation of

-3~
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petroleum products in bulk frdm Richmond and Concoxd to Pipe Lipes'
terminal at Bradshaw Road, a point on the outskirts of the City of
Sacramento; that the proposed Bradshaw rate is 10% cents per barrel
of 42 gallons with a minimum terdexr of 5,000 barrels; that the
petitioners presently transport bulk petroleuwx from Richmond and
Concord to Sacramento, under their tariffs, at rates of 1l0% cents
per barrel with 2 minimum tender of 24,000 barrels and 12.6 cents
per barrel with a minimum tendexr of 12,000 barrels; that the Com-
xission has found petitioners rates to be rxeasonable; that Pipe Lines
by establishing a parity of charges but with lower minimum tenders
has undexcut the rates of the petitiormexs; that under Public Utilities
Code Section 727, petitioners are entitled to a rate differential;
that the petitiomers could mnot survive the loss of traffic which
would occur if the Bradshaw rate went ivto effect; and that the
Bradshaw rate should be suspended pending a determination of its
lawfulness. On February 5, 1963 the Commission, in Decision ...

No. 64903, entered an Orcer of Investigation and Suspension which
suspended the Bradshaw rate until June 12, 1963. Op June 11, 1963
the Commission issued another order which continued the suspension
of the Bradshaw rate uctil December 12, 1963. On June 19, 1963 Pipe
Lines filed a petition which requested permissior to establish a
temporary Bradshaw zate of 12.6 cents per barrel with a minimum
tender of 12,000 barrels. The rate was proposed without prejudice
to Pipe Lines' position on the reasonableress and validity of the
10% cents rate under suspension, The petition alleged that the
suspended 10% cents was published by Pipe Lines at the request of
Mobil 0il Company; that Mobil's Sacramento terminal which had been
Located on the Sacramento River had been 2equired by the State of
Colifornia under tareat of condemnation; that Pipe Lines and Mobil
hed invested substantial sums of money in tankage and other improve-

ments at Bradshaw Road to meet Mobil® s terminal requirements at

-l
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Sacramento; that these facilities would remain idie because pno rate
was available; and that unless Mobil:could utilize the Bradshaw
terminal it could not satisfactorily meet its obligations to supply
users of its petroleum products in the area. On Jume 24, 1963 the
Commission in Decision No. 65619, entexred an order authorizing a
12.6 cents rate with a minimum tender of 12,000 baxrrels until
December 11, 1963.

The suspended 10% cents rate went into effect by operation
of law on December 12, 1963. However, the issues zelating to that
rate are before the Commission in Case No. 7539, herein.

A duly noticed public hearing was held in these consolidated
matters before Examiner Jarvis in San Francisco from May 7 to 16,
1963, Extensive depositions were taken by cowmplaipants prior to the
hearing. It was Ddecessary for the Commission to rule on questions
dealing with the production of evidence with respect to the deposi-
tions, (Decision No, 64535 in Cases Nos. 7238, 7239 and 7241.) These
consolidated matters were submitted subject to the filing of briefs
which were filed on July 26, 1963.

River Lines, Freese and Harbor f£irst contend that they are
entitled, under Section 727 of the Public Utilities Code, to a rate
differential under the rates published by Pipe Lines to Stocktou,
Sacramento, Chico and Bradshaw Road; that it is not economicelly
possible for them to lower their rates and that Section 727 thus
requires the Commission to order Pipe Limes to raise its rates to
the points involved, Pipe Lines, Southern Pacific and Mobil COil
Company (hereinafter called Mobil), which appeared in these proceed-
ings as an interested party, contend that Section 727 is not gpplica- .

ble to these matters. The section provides:
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"It is the policy of the State that the use of
all wcterways, ports, anc harbors of this State shall
be encouraged, and to that end the commission is
directed in the establishment of rates for water carri-
ers applying to business moving between points within
this State to fix those rates at such a differentisl
under the rates of competing land carxiers that the
water carriers shall be c2ble £alrly to compete for such
busivess., Io fixing the rates there shall be taken
into comsideration quality and regularity of service
and ciass and spced of vessels. ''Competing land carriers’
izcludes all land cerriers as defined in this part, and
inecludes a highway contract carrier aand a radial highway
cormon carwier as defimed in the Highway Carriexs' Act.”

The barge lines argue that Pipe Lines Iis & "competing land
carrier''; that if Pipe Lines is not a "competirg lard carriex”,
Southern Pacific is, and the Commission should apply the doctrine of
alter ego to the situation; that Section 727 requires the Commission

to raise the rates of competing land carxiers (even though these

Tates are reagsovable) in order to crcate a differential to permit

them to fairly compete for the business involved; aod that the con-

struction of Section 727 which they advoceate 1s sustained by

Investigation of Reduced Rates on Petroleum Products, NDecision

No. 585664 iz Case No. 6147 (unreported).

Pipe Lines, Southern Pacific and Mobll argue that Pipe Liaes
1s 2ot a "competing land carrier" within the purview of Section 727
and that there are no facts in the record which would permit the
Commigsion to izvoke the doctrine of zlter ego in these matters. They
further cortend that even if it be assumed for the seke of argument
that Pipe Lines is a "competing land carrier', Section 727 does mot
apply to these matters. They argue that Section 727 only applies
when & water carrier seeks to establish a lower rate thar a competing
land carxier; that Section 727 only applies to water rto water polunts;
that a construction of Section 727 which would require 2 competing
iand carrier to raise rates in orxder to create a differertial would
violate Sections 726 and 3663 of the Public Utilities Code; ard that

evez if Sectiom 727 be coastrued as contended for by the barge lines,

-6“




C. 7238 {Amd.) 7239, 7241, 7539 GH

River Limes, Freese and Harbor have falled to establish, as a matter
of fact, that they are pot "able to fairly compete" for the business
here imvolved. Pipe Lines, Southerm Pacific and Mobil rely, in part,

on John Byrme, Agent, ete,, 40 C.R.C. 357 to sustain their con-

struction of Section 727.

In John Byrpe, Agent, etc., 40 C.R.C. 357, the Commission
held, at page 390, that "Sectioms 34(a) and 32% [of the Public

Utilities Act, Scction 34(a) is the predecessor of Section 727 of

the Public Utilities Code/ eve silent as to the problem of fixing
water rates at a differential under the land carriers' rates where
there may be no coxresponding differential in the cost of water vs,
rall. An examination of these sections does not lead to the conclu-
sion that land carrier rates should be raised above what would other-
wice be considered a 'rezsonsble amd sufficient' level in oxrder that
‘the use of all waterways, ports, and harbors of chis State shell be
ezcouraged,' especially when the requested differentials apply not
only on the port-to-port rates, but on combination or joint water-rail
rates to Inland points.” The Commissiop found the rail rates involved
in the Byrme case to be not less thao reasonable oxr sufficient and
refused to order them raised to create a differential with water

rates. In Iovestigation of Reduced Rates on Petroleum Products,

Decision No. 58664 ia Case No, 6147 (ucreported) the Commission, by
way of dictum, comstrued Section 727 to, in an appropriate case,
require the Commissior to raise the rates of competing land caxriers
{even though these rates are reasonable and sufficient) in oxder tc
create a differential to permit water carxriers to feiriy compete for
the business involved. However, the Commission did not order the
rates of land carriers xaised in the Case because there was imsuf-
f£icient evidence to show that the water carriexrs were not able to

compete falrly for the business. It is unnecessary herein to artempt

-7-
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o resolve the conflict between these two decisions because the

Commission is of the opinion, for the reasons hereafter stated, that

Section 727 13170: applicadble to the facts of the matters here under

consideration.”

It should first be noted that Section 727 is mnot ore vwhich
confers jurisdiction uporn the Commission. It deals with the exercise
of juricdictior ip x particular situation. If the prerequisites
exist, Section 727 presents & legislative declaration concerning the
treatment of particular rates. Section 727 deals with the rates of
vessels and "competing land carriers.” Section 727 further states
that ""Competing land carriers' imcludes zll land carriers as
defined in this paxt /Part 1 of the Public Utilities Code, the Public
Utilities Act/, and includes a highway contract carxier and a radial
bighway common carrier as defined in the Highway Carriers' Act.”
Eowever, ncwhere in the Public ﬁtilities Act or iz the Public Utile

ities Code is there a definition of the term "land carrier.' An

L/ 1t 18 aliso unlecessary Lo resolve certaid suosidiary questions

T dealing with Sectiom 727. For example, barge lines tramsporting
petrolewm i bulk are not reguired to secure certificates of pub-
lic convenience and necessity before engaging in business. There
is a serious question of whether, assuming for the sake of argu-
ment, the construction of Section 727 contended for by the barge
iines, a xate differential can conmstitutionally be created by
roising what would otherwise be the reasonmable rates of compet-
itors in oxder to protect the rates and business of a class of
carriers which cap ernter the field without regard to the numbex
of carriers already in the field and whether public coavenience
and necessity require their service. Another serious question
that is not necessaxy to resoive is, again assuming the con-
struction of Section 727 coniended for by the barge lines, does
Section 727 protect all existing barge limes? Supposing thexe
are three barge lines sexving certein points and 2 non-vessel
competitor publishes a reasonable rate which, if left in effect,
would result in one of the barge lines going out of business,
but the remaining two could still compete with the non-vessel
competitor., There is a serious question of whether Section 727
could be comstitutionally invoked to protect the ome barge line
which would be forced out of existence.
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extensive examination of the Interstate Commerce Act and legal and
transportation treatises has falled o wearth a definitiop of the
term ""land cgrrier.”

While the Public Utilities Act does rot define the term
"land carrier' it does defipe the term "common carrier” as well as
the terms "highway common carrier” and "petroleum ixregular route
carrier.” (Public Utilities Code B§ 211, 212, 213, 214.) A reasonsble

and common semse interpretation (Gzeat Western, ete. v. J. A. Wathen

D. Co., 10 Cal. 2d 442, 446) of the term "land carrier” as used inm
Secticm 727 is that it applies to apy common carvier or carrier,
defined in the Public Utilities Act, which operates primarily on land.
Pipe Linmes is clearly rot a highway common carrier, petro-
leun irregular route caxrier, highway copntract carrier or radial
aighway cowmon carrier. as definmed in the Publice Utilities Code.
Section 211 defides "common carriers" and the defimition does Dot
inciude pipe linmes. The terms "pipe line" and "pipe line coxporation'
are defimed in the Public Utilities Act. (Public Utilities Code
85 227, 228.) Section 216 definmes a "pipeline corporation" to be a
"public utility.”" Section 216 also defipes every ''common carriex'

to be a "public utility." However, the converse is pot true. Nowhere

does the Public Utilities Code define all "public utilities" to be

"common carriers." Furthermore, pipe lipes were, at ome time defined
as both "public utilities"and "common carriers.” (Petroleum Pipeline
Statutes of 1913, Stats, 1913, Ch. 286, p.232 and Ch. 327, p.657.)
dowever, the definition of a pipe line to be a "coxmon carrier" was
repezled in 1953, (Stats. 1953, Ch. 596, p.1844.) It is apparent

frox the foregoing that the Legislature has indicated that pipe lines

are "public utilities" which §hquld De Yepulated as suck asd o=

Yearriers” or "common carriers.” We hold rhat Pipe Lizes is not a
"competing land carrier" within the meaning of Section 727. The

foregoiag construction is fortified by the Commission's lopng standing

-
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interpretation of Section 726 of the Public Utilitiles Code. That
section provides in part that "In ary rate proceeding where more than
one type or class of carrier, as definmed ir this part /Public Util-
ities Act/ or im the Highway Carriers' Act, is involved, the commis-
sion shall comsider all such types or classes of carriers, and,
pursuant to the provisions of this part or the Highway Caxrriexs' Act,
fix as mipimum rates applicable to all such types or classes of
carriers the lowest of the lawful rates 50 determined for any such
type or class of carricr.'" The Cemmission has never comsidered
petroleun pipeline rates iz establishirg minimum rates for the trans-
poxtation of petroleum products, thereby construing pipelines not to
be carriers within the purview of the Public Utilities Act.

The barge lines 2lso contend that assuxing Pipe Lines,
itself, is mot 2 ''competing land carrier" it is a wholly-ouned sub-

sidiaxy of Southerm Pacific, which is a "competing land carrier',

and that the Commission should apply the doctrine of alter ego and

hold Pipe Lines to be the alter ego of Southern Pacific and thus a
"competing land carriex."

The following legal principles are applicable in determining
whether the doctrine of alter ego applies to the facts of this case.

"It is not true that any wholly owned subsidiary is
neeessarily the alter epo of the perent coxrporation. Th
corporate entity of the wholly owned subsidiary will be dis=
Tegarded only wnen recogrition of the separate entities
would promote fraud and injustice.' (Luls v, Orcutt Town
Water Co., 204 Cal. App. 2d 433, 443.)

", . .'As a gemeral rule a corporation and its stock-
hoiders are deemed separate entities, and this is true with
respect to tax problems. . . .Ownership of capital stock in
one corporation by another does not, itself, create an
identity of corporate interest between the twe companies,
noxr render the stockholding company the owner of the property
of the other, nor create the reiation of principel and agent,
representative, or alter ego between the two., . . .Nor does
the identity of officers of two corporations establish identi-
ty of the corporation . . .' " (Northwectern Pacific R.R. v.
State Board of Equalization, 21 TaLl. Zd 52&, 530-31.)

-10-




C. 7238 (A=d,) 7239, 7241, 7539 GR*

This Commission has heid that the alter ego prinmciple will
be invoked it a case where mot to do so would frustraete the lawful
operation of a regulatory statute.

The record discloses that Pipe Lipes was incorporated in
Deleware in 1955. It cw2s in its own name and operctes with ifs own

215 employees 1,700 miles of pipelizes in Califormia, Arizora, New

Mexico, Cregon ond Texas. Pipe Lines has assets of ovexr $80,000,000.

On March 31, 1963, it had 2 long term debt of $3%,000,000, for which

it alone - and not Southern Pacific - is liable. ngen of Pipe Lioes’®
nine officers are not officers of Southexm Pacificﬁ"/ None of the
directors ¢f Pipe Lines is a diresctor of Scuthexm Pacific. Pire
Lines' boaxd of directors meets monthly and has special meetings as
warranted, It met 14 times ir 1962, Pipe Lizmcs' president presides
at the divectors' meeting, and he establishes company policy, subject
to the approval of the directors. Pipe Limes' officers and directors
cstablish its rate, traffic, operating and finzncial peliciecs., In
establiching pipeline rates. no consideration is given to the effcet
Lee unod the railroad business of Southern Pacific or the
business of its trucking subsidiaries. Pipe Linez £iles, in its
owa name, tarlffs with state and federal regulatory agencies, anad
Ltself enters imto joint rates with other pipelines., Pipe Lines has
established ite own rules and regulations which are pattermed after
those of pipeline ané 0il companies rathex than those of Southern
Pzeific. The perscasel policies and wage scaies of Pipe Lines awe
rot similar to those of Southern Pzecific., Where a portion of its

pipeline is located on right-of-way owned by Southern Pacific, Pipe

At tae time of hearing Pipe Lites' Sccrecexy, J. F. RyamD,was ao
assistert secretary of Southexn Pacific and Pipe Lines' geveral
auditor, Veranon Eaves, was ao assistant gemeral auditor of
Southern Pacific.
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Lines paye to Southern Pacific for easements an amount equal to six
percent of the appraised vaiuve of the property, plus taxes, with e
property xe-evaluation every five years. This is the same cmount
Southern Pacific charges utility companies, oil companies and othexrs
for rignt-of-way cacements. Pipe Lines, with its own personnel,
igsues its own freight bills and vouchers, pTepares ites own payrolls
and pays its own bills., Southern Pacific performs certain admipistra-
tive sexvices for Pipe Lines including the keeping of geveral ledger
books; claims investigations; legal services: certain paper work in
connection with purchasing, xeal estete transfers and insurance
policies; sexvices of the corporate secrctaxy's asmd. treasurer's
offices; and the printing of tariffs. These services are billed at
COSt by Soutberm Pacific to Pipe Linmes. In 1962, Pipe Lines paid
Southern Pacific $103,4C7 for these services.

On the basis of the foregoizg evidence, Pipe Lines claims
that it is pot controlled by Southern Pacifiec, T camnot be denied,
however, that the beneficial owpership of both corporations uitimately
belongs to the stockholders of Southern Pacific and that Southern
Pacifie could readily change any of the directors (aed, through them,
exy of thic officers) of Pipe Lines. In the case of such a whelly
cwoned subsidiaxy coxporation, ''ecomtrol" is pot the sole iszue upon
wiich the applicebility of the alter ego doctrine turng; in the last
analysis, the parent corgoration exercises whatcver control It deems
appropriate.

The real issue is whether or not the ereatios of the swube
sidiary as 2 separate legal entity has frustrated the Lawful operatioz
of the regulatory statuse here under consideration, We cagno: find thot

“t has. We have held, supra, that a pipeline is not a corpeting laxd

cexrier within the meaning of § 727; the fact that this particular
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pipeline is owned by 2 railroad corporation does mot make it any
less a pipeline. The statute dezis with rote relotionships between
railroads and highway carriers on the one hand and water carriers oo
the other; it simply doesz not apply o pipelines. There has been no
sacwing that Scuthern Pacific's ownership of both railroad and pipe-
winec property has affected the extent to which § 727 applies to
Southern Pacific’s railroad activities. Notwithstanding subscteptial
identity of interest and comtrol, therefore, the separate oxganiza-
tion of the two corporations has not led to aa imequitable result.

(Automotriz ets. v. Resnick, 47 Cal. 24 792.)

The barge lipes next coatend that, regarzdless of the appli-
cability of Sectiom 727 and the question of rate differentials, the
rates established by Pipe lLizes which are here under consideration

are unjust and mreasonable, The following scetions of the Public
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Utilities Code are pertinent to this contention:

"451. All charges demanded or received by any public
utility, ox by any two or more public utilities, for any
product or commodity furnished or to be furnished or any
service rendered or to be rendered shall be just and reason-
able. Every unjust or unreasonable charge demarded ox
iecgized for such product or commodity or sexrvice is un-

awful, . _

455, Whenever any schedule stating an individual
or joint rate, classification, contract, practice, or rule,
not increasing or resulting in an increase in any rate, is
filed with the commission, it may, either upon complaint ox
upon its own initiarive, at once and if it so oxrders with-
out answer or other formal pieadings by the iaterested
public uvtility or vtilities, but upor reasonable notice,
enter upon a hearitz concerning the propriety of such rate,
classification, centract, practice, or rule., Pending the
hearing and the decision thereon such rate, classification,
contract, practice or rule shall not go into effect. The
period of suspension of such rate, classification, contract,
practice, or rule shall not extend beyond 120 days beyond
the time when it would otherwise go into effect umnless the

1 y erninem o e et f . H ,
MEmICLIoR Gitandd the mewiod of cuenemeten fau a fuuther
pexiod mot execceding six montias. On such hearing the cowm=-
mission shall establish the rates, classifications, contracts,
practices, or rules proposed, in whole or im part, or others
in lieu thercof, which it finds to be just and reasonable.

"ALlL such rates, classifications, ccntracts, practices,
or rules not so suspznded shall become effective on the
expiration of 30 davs fxom the time of Liling thereof with
the commission or such lasser time as the coamission may
grant, subject to the pouar cf the comxissicn, after a hear-
ing had oa its own motioa or umor c¢ompilainat, to alter orxr
nodify tasm,

"728. Whenever the commission, afier a hearing, finds
that the rates or clasgifications, Jdemandzd, chservad,
charged, or ccllected by z2ny public utility for or in con-
nection with anr sorvice, produet, or commodity, or the zules,
practices, or contracts a2ffecting such rates or classifica-
tions are imsuflficiext, unmizwful, unjust, unressonable, dis-
criminatory, o preferential, the commission shall determine
and fix, by ordex, the just, reasonable, or sufficient kates,
classifications, rules, practices, or contracts to be tnere-
after observed and in force.

729, The commission may, upon a hearing, investigate
a single rate classification, rule, contract, or practice,
or any number thereof, or the entire schedule or schedules
of rates, classifications, rules, contracts, and practices,
or any therecof, of any public utility, and may establish
new zetes, classifications, rules, contracts, or practices
oxr schedule or schedules in lieu thereof."

& competing utility is a proper party to challenge the reasonablexness

of its competitors' rates. (lLanz v. Railroad Commission, 2 Czl. 2¢

550; Suspension of Reduced Carload Rates, 49 Cal. P.U.C. 763;

-13-
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Investigation By The Commission on Its Own Motion, etc., 40 C.R.C.

221.) 1If Pipe Lines' rates are umreascnable, unlawful or unjust,
the Commission may oxrder that they be raised to just, reasonvable or
sufficient rates determined by the Commission,

The barge lines contend that Pipe Lines has embarked upon a
course of conduct designed to take away their petroleum business and
elixinate competition in the transportation of petroleum products.
Pipe Lines axgues that, where feasibie, pipeline transporta:ioh of
petroleum products is the most ecoromical kind of tramsportation; that
8 products pipeline system in California is inevitable and thac if
Pipe Lives were not permitted to operate profitably at attractive
rates, it would be replaced by oil company owned pipelines and the
barge companies would not regain the business anyway.

Prior to the comstruction of Pipe Lines’ north lire the
barge lines had 2 certain volume of nommilitary intrastate petroleun
:raffic.'§ The barge lines have lost some business to Pipe Lines.
They are fearful of losipg more, Pipe Lipes is interested ip obtain-
icg more business. If Pipe Lines can attract busivess away from the
barge lines with reasonable and sufficient rates which are lower than
those of the barge lines, this may be an indication that the particu-
lar barge transportation involved has become outmoded and obsolete,

"Rail carriers, truck carriers and water carriers now

dominate and controi the field of such business activicy.
Possibly within the comparatively near future another oT
othexr means of transportation may be evolved and developed,
and in their respective operations the existence of the
several agencies that represent present means of transpoxrta-

tion may be sexicusly threatenmed or their destruction actually
accomplished. They may be outmoded and become obsolete. « o &

e barge lines allege that Pipe Liles nas Laken away Irom them
volumes of traffic which move in interstate commerce oxr to mili-
tary bases in Califormia. It is conceded that this Commission

has no jurisdiction over the rates of these movements. (Califormia
Commissior v. United States, 355 U. S. 534.)
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""In other words, when the fact has been clearly established
that by practical, efficient and satisfactory methods a
Zivancially reliable common carrier is not only ready, wil-
ling and able to lower the prevailing rate Zor freight trens-
portation to & rate that is shown by the cevidence to be not
only within the limits of the "'zone of reasonableness', but
also that the proposed rate will yield a net profit,-- in 1i&s
zeal to perform its couzceived duty in the premises, the
concern of the coumission should not extend to the ilimit of
"holding an umbrellz' over either present or possibly future
competitors, and therecupon, and by reason of its auxiety, in
the interest of such competitors, deny the applicatiorn to
reduce the existing rate, lest by reason of their izability
to meet such rate the said competitors be elimipated frxrom
the £ield of transportation, to the seeming detriment of the
puolic interest.” (Southern Pac. Co. v. Railroad Com. 13
Cal. 24 29, 103-04.)

However, it is also true that 'public interest demands that

neither by 'cutthroat' nor by any other means or method should one

type of common carrier /[or public utility/ be mow permitted, by mears
of 2 drastic reduction in rates for tramsportation below the 'zome of
reasonableness', to work the business destruction of a competitor or

coupetitors.” (Southern Pac. Co. v. Railroad Com. supra, at page 102.}

A brief histoxy of the development of Pipe Lizes' north
line is pertinment to the question of the reasorablexness of the rates
hexre under consideration. Constructior of the first portions of the
north lime was completed in 1957 and 1958. The line origimated in
the Richmond-Concoxd areas, extended easterly from Concord past
Stocktou to Roseville, and themce over the Sierra to Reno, Sparks
and the Falloo Naval Aixr Station, The origiral line nad branches
serving Mather and MeClellan Aixr Force Bases in Sacramento, A term-
inal was established ot Bradshaw Road in Sacramento in corzection
with the service reodered to the Air Force Bases. Io 1960 the Air
Force issued a public invitatior seeking bids for a direct petroleum
pipeline frem the San Francisco Bay Area refining points to Castle
Air Force Basc (near Merced). The Air Force requirements included
« proviso that the Stockton waterfront was to be an altermate point
of origin, so that jet fuel, delivered by ocear going tarkers, could

be put inte the pipelinme. The Air Foxce also required coastrTuction of

15~
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sufficient storage (tankage) facilities at Stockton to take the
entire discharge output of a T2 class ocean tanker, Pipe Lines won
the bidding for the Castle pipeline. Construction commenced in 1960
and the pipeline was in service by 1961, Im October, 1961, Pipe
Lines was approached by representatives of Wilshizre 0il Company,
whose Stockton facilities are contiguous to Pipe Lines' Stocktoo
facilities, and requested to connect the pipeline to the Wilshire
fecilities. Pipec Linmes agreed to make a connmection with the Wilshire
facilities, and a comnection was made. Pipe Lines published a
Stockton rate on Junme 19, 1961 and thereafter commenced sexrvice to
Wilshireiﬁj The Air Force also requested Pipc Lines to serve Beale
Alr Foxce Base (umear Marysville) and Pipe Lines decided to accede to
the request., A 30-mile line was built from Roseville to Beale Aix
Force Base. The Beale line conopects with the first built segmert of
the north line at Roseville, It runs north from Roseville for a
distance of 24 miles to Earl and thence east for 6 miles until it
reaches Beale Air Force Base. Earl is 52 miles south of Chico. Pipe
Lines management revived an earlier interest in extending the nporth
line to Chico. A survey was made and it was concluded that extending
the line to Chico would be a profitable venture. The extension of
the north line from Earl to Chico was completed on May 1, 1962, anc

a rate was published on that date, In August, 1962, the State of
California advised the Mobil Oil Company that its Sacramento texmiral,
which was adjacent to the Sacramento River, was in the path of a new
freeway which was about to be constructed by the State. Negotiatious,
under the threat of eminent domain, were entered into betweezn Mobil
and the State contemplating acquisition of Mobil's Sacramento term-

inal for freeway purposes. The terminal was sold to the State, under

4/ Pipe Lines &lso has a service coonection with the lime Oil
Company's facilities in Stockton because of its Air Force con-
tract., The Time -0il Company's facilities are an Aixr Foxce
Strategic Storage depot. As of the date of hearing Pipe Lines
had given no commercial service to Time 0il Company.

=16~
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threat of eminent domain, in November 1962. After beipng apprised of
the State's Intention to acquire its termipal, Mobile sought to
acquire other waterfront property, but Mooil zbandored these plans
because it considered the cost of river frontage in Sacramepnto to be
too high. Ib September 1962 Mobil approached Pipe Lines and in=-
quired about commercilal service at Bradshaw Road. Mobil and Pipe
Lines entered ipnto am agreement whereby Pipe Lines agreed to con-
struct storage farcilities for Mobil at Bradshaw Road, and Mooil was
given an opticn to purchase these storage facilities and lamd upon
which to erect office facilities, The subsequent events cealing
with the Bradshaw rate have hexctofore been dertailed.

Before considexing the specifics of the rates here under
attack, certain preliminary matters must be noted.

At the hearing, the barge lines took tne positior that the
so-called "terminaling" charges were paxt of the rates charged by
Pive Lines; that the Coumission should receive evidence about these
terminaling charges; that although the terminalirg charges should
not be considered in counsidexing the reasonableness of the rates hexe
involved, they should be conmsidered, in the event of a decisgion
favorable to the baxge lines, to prevent circumvention of such
decision. Pipe Lines contends that terminaling is warehousing; that
Public Utilities Code Sectior 239(a) exempts from Commission regula-
tion those engaged in storing, loading or tmloading liquid petrzo-

lewn commodities in bulk; that in Czse No, 5486 (The River Lines,Inc.

v. Thomas Crowley et al.) two of the barge limes (River Lires ard

Harbor) tock the position that the 1955 amendment to Section 239
(which added the bulk petroleum exception) Iladicated the Legisla-

terels intert to exclude the Commission from regulating the storage
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5/
of liquid petroleum in bulk;™ and that the record indicates termi-

daling is not ap inherent part of the transportation of petroleum
through the pipeline.

The presiding Examiner refused to admit ip evidence testi-
woney relating to the rates charged for termivaling, although he
did receive evidence, testimony and exhibits dealing with Pipe Lines'’
terminaling arrangements and the nature of the facilities ip exist-
cnce. The Examiner ruled correctly om these matters. The evidence
respecting terminaling arrangements indicates that the use of
terminaling facilities is not a requisite for service by Pipe Lipes.
Pipe Limes' customer at Stockton does not use any terminaling
facilities. At Bradshaw Road, Mobil presently uses terminaling
facilities, but it has an option to purchase these facilities. If
the option is exercised, Mobil will not be using terxinaling at
Bradshaw Road., At Chico, Pipe Lines has a 'tank farm" wnere the
terminaling is accomplished. The pipeline rate to Chico is calcu-

iated to the manifold piping at Pipe Limes' terminal, The terminal-

ing charge is for storage, withdrawal from storage, metering and
loading into tank trucks., The Examiner's exclusion of evidence dezl-
ing with terminaling rates was correct without giving any consider-
atfion to the meaning of Section 239(a). As indicated, the barge lines
do not contend that any of the termimaling charges should be included
in determining the reasonableness of the pipelire transportation
rates. Rather, introduction of evidence about the terminaling rates
was sought on the ground that the barge lines would prevail, and, if
this were 50, Pipe Lines would lower its terminaling rates to defeat
the Commisslon's oxder. The position of the barge lines rests uponm
the premise that Pipe Lines would, in the futuve, °°§f§f-aﬁ illegal ___

act. (Public Utilities Code § 2106 and 2110,) It is a fundamental

>/ While Raiver Lizes and Haxzbor comstrued the amendment to section

T 239 similarly, River Limes took the position that the 1955 amend-
ment was unconstitutional., Case No. 5485 was dismissed withouts
prejudice at the complaimant's request.

-18=
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prosuxption of law "That a person is ipnocent of crime or wrong'' until
the cootrary is established. (Code Civ. Proc. § 1963(1).) The evi-
dence relating to termivalinmg charges was not relevant to these pro-

ceedings and was properly excluded.

The ba;ge lines also contend that the loss allowance
charged by Pipe Lives should mot be included in determining the
reasonableness of the rates here umdexr comsideration., Item 70 of
each tariff hexe imvolved (Local Pipe Line Tariff l-1 and Local Pipe
Live Tariff 6-A) prescribes a loss allowance in favor of Pipe Lines.
The loss allowance is mandatory. It provides that a deduction of
one-quarter of ome percent in the case of traffic moving to Stockton
and Bradshaw Road, and ome-half of ome percent, in the case of
traffic moving to Chico, be made from the corrected temperature
volume of oil received for tramsportation at the station of origin.
Loss allowance provisions are common to pipeline tawiffs throughout
the United States. In practice, however, Pipe Lines does not usually
experience a loss of product which is as great as the ome-quarter or
one-half of ome percent loss allowance reduction. Thus when an extra
product is delivered to a shipper, Pipe Lines collects from the
shipper the value of the product. Shippers are billed mopthly for
overages. The value of the excess products delivered is obtaimed from
Platts' Oilgram, the official price list of the oil industry. The
gross revenue from the loss allowance tarxiff provisions amoupts to
1.3 cents per barrel on movements to Stockton and Bradshaw Road, and
2.4 cents per barrel on movements to Chico. The actual average
product loss experience for commercial traffic on the north lime is
0.5 cents per barrel. The loss allowabce provisions produce net
revenues o Pipe Lines,

The barge lives contend that since the actual smount
received by Pipe Lines from the loss allowance fluctuates with actual

loss experience and market prices it should not be considered as part

-19=-
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of the rate charged by rupe Linec, There is no mexrit in this cop-
tentior, While the amount wealized f£rom the loss allowance may vary
among shipments, it appiies to every shipper and every skipmert. The
loss allowance establishes that for every barrel tendered only .9975
of a barrel is requivred to be delivered to Stocktor and Zradshaw Road
and ,9950 of a barrei to Chico. The loss allowance is clearly a paxt
of Pipe Lines' trangportation charge structure. It is a part of the
rate charged by Pipe Linesiél

The rates per bdarrel nere invelved, not including the loss
allowance, axre as Lfollows:

Chico, 25 cents; Stockton, 8.5 cents and Bradchaw Road 10.2
cevts, Pipe Lines introduced evidernce to indicate that the Chico
rate was esteblished on a basis which would maximize its Det reveaues
and it was formulated om a "cut znd try' basis where projected
volumes at various rates were obtained from certaia oil companies,
Pipe Lines presented other evidence wnieh indicates tnat in the
Stockton and Bradshaw rates the loecal barge rate served as the floor
and ceiling fer the pipelive rate., It was, in Pipe Lines' opizion,

a ceiling because the ccmpetitors of the prospective pipeline shippex
had a baxge xate avellsble to them to move their products irte the
same are2, and Pipe Lines could not exceed the barge rates &add keep
shipper in competition with the shipper’s competitors. It was
o Pipe Lines’ opinion that the barge rates cerved as a floor,
becanse If the Stocktor and Bradshaw rates wext below the amount of
the barge rates it might brecak down the rate structure to more distant

points such as Reae and Chico.

o/ Ihe Commission notes that tac record discloces Xivel Lames Jz2z &
loss zllowance provision as Item 65 of 1ts Locel Freight Tarifif
3-4A.
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Pipe Linmes introduced an exhibit comparing the rates under
consideration with other local and joint line rates. The comparison
is as follows:

SOUTHERN PACIFIC PIPE LINES, INC.

Comparison of Rates to Stocktonm,
Bradshaw Road, and Chico With Other
local and Joint-Line Rates as Shown

Pipe Line Rate-Cents
From To Miles Per Barrel

Richmond, Calif. Stockton, Calif. 66.5 8.5
Concord, Calif. Stockton, Calif. 44.2 8.5

Average Milcage f£rom Richmoud-Concord
Group To Stocktom 55.3 8.5

Watson, Calif. Colton, Calif. 61.6 7.5

Noxwalk, Calif. Colton, Calif. 49.4 7.5
Average Mileage from Watsom-Norwalk

Group To Colton 55.5 7.5

Portland, Ore. Albany, Ore. 69.8 8.5

Richmond, Calif. Bradshaw Road, Calif. 110.2 10.5
Concoxrd, Calif. Bradshaw Road, Calif. 87.9 10.5

Average Mileage from Richmond-Concord
Group To Bradshaw Road 99.1 10.5

Norwall, Calif. Mission Valley, Calif. 110.0: 12.0%

Watson, Calif. Mission Valley, Calif. 122.2 12.0%

Noxrwalk, Calif. San Diego, Calif. 118.0 12.0%*

Watson, Calif. San Diego, Calif. 130.2 12.0%
Average Mileage from Watson-Norwalk Group

To Mission Valley-San Diego Group 120.1 12.0%

Richmond, Calif. Chico, Calif. 204.8 25.0
Concord, Calif. Chico, Calif. 182.5 5.0

Average Mileage from Richmond-Concord
Group To Chico o 193.6 25.0

Watson, Calif. Niland, Calif. 191.1 26.0
Watson, Calif. Barstow, Calif. 148.1 17.0*
Norwalk, Calif. Barstow, Calif. 135.9 - 17.0%*
Average Mileage from Watson-Noxrwalk : .
Group To Barstow - 142.0 17.0%*

% Joint-line rates
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Pipe Lines contends that this tabulation indicates that the Chico,
Stockton and Bradshaw rates correspond closely to other local rates.
Pipe Lines takes the position that the reasopablenmess of
its rates should be determined on the basis of its out-of-pocket
costs for the transportation. Witnesses called on behalf of Pipe
Lines expressed the opinion that the out-of-pocket costs should be de-
terminitive because once fixed costs are incurred their aggregate
burden cannot be affected by decisions dealing with how much to
trapsport, and that production and price decisions are made with the
object of making the excess of gross revenues over variable expenses
as large as possible, thus yielding the greatest profit and greatest
contribution to fixed expenses. While maintaining that out-of-pocket
costs were determinitive, Pipe Lines introduced two extensive exhibits
with supporting testimony; ome exhibit dealt with out-of-pocket costs
and the other with fully distributed costs. Pipe Lines, in its brief,
tabulated certain information from these exhibits, and the tabulations

axe as follows:
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SOUTHERN PACIFIC PIPE LINES, INC.

Revenues and Estimated OQut-of-Pocket Expenses
For Handlin% Refined Petroleum Products
Cents per Barrel)

Origin Station Richmond Concoxd

. Bradshaw Bradshaw
Destipation Station Stockton Road Chico Stockton Road Chico

Transportation Charge 8.5 10.5 25.0 8.5 10.5 25.0
Loss Allowance Revenue 1.3 1.3 2.4 1.3 1.3 2.4
Cross RevenUe.ieeeoves 9.8 11.8  27.4 3.3 1.8 27.%

Estimated OQut-of-pocket
Transportation Expense 3.5 3.8 6.4 1.7
Product LoSS ceveecveen .5 .5 4 o3

Total Out-of-Pocket ,
EXpPeNSeSececsasemcasns 4.0 4.3 6.8 2.2

Ratio of Qut-of-Pocket
Expenses to Gross
Revenue.eececenneasas  40.87% 36.4% 24.87 22.5% * 18.2%

* Bradshaw Road traffic was assumed to originate only at Richmond.
To the extent it originated at Concoxrd, costs would be reduced.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC PIPE LINES, INC.

Revenues and Fully Distributed Expensec for Handling Refined Petroleum
Products Originating at Rlchmond end Cemcord, Calif. and
Texminating at Stockton, Bradshaw Road and Chico, Calif.

(Cents per Barrel)

origin Richmond Concord
Bradshaw Bradshaw
Bestination Stockton Road Chico Stockton Road Chico

Transportation Rate 8.5 10.5 235.0 8.5 10.5 25.0
Loss Allowance Revenue 1.3 1.3 2.4 1.3 1.3 2.4
Gross RevenlCeceecoeas 9.8 1L.8 27.4 5.3 11.8 27.&4

Estimated Fully Distribu-
ted Traunsportation

EXPENSeSeeseoroncarrs 3 106 19,1 .5 %
Product 108S.euv..n.... .5 .5 L .5 *
Total Fully Distributed

EXPeNSeSeeescsvennnns 9.0 10.9 1¢8.5 5.0 *  15.%

Ratio of Fully Distributed
Expenses to Gxoss
eVeNUC. cetvnnenenans 92% 927 7% 51% Y 56%

* Dradshaw Road traffic was assumed to originate only at Richmond.
To the extent traffic originated at Concord, costs will be lower.
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Pipe Lines contends that these tabulations show that the challenged
rates are compensatory by either standard.

The barge lines take the position that the reasonableness
of the rates should not be determined by out-of-pocket costs but by
fully distributed costs. They try to cast doubt on some of the data
supplied by Pipe Lines. For example, they contend that the amounts
spent by Pipe Lines for legal and accounting services are bargains
and in reality represent a subsidy by Southern Pacific., It is argued
that greater sums should be used, but no evidence was introduced by
the barge lines to support this position.

The barge lines contend that irrespective of the reason-
ableness of the overall level of the Chico, Stockton and Bradshaw
rates, there is a lack of recasonable relationship between the rates.
In support of this contention, the barge lines, in their consolidated

brief, prepared an illustrative table which is as follows:

Mileage Added Mile- Rate
Wedighted Rate age from Per
by Origin Per last point Added Added
Ex. 39, Rates Mile Ex. 39, pp. Rate Mile
Pipe Linc Serments pp. 2, L-7 (Cents) (Cents) pp. L-7 (Cents) (Cents)
Richmond/Concord
Richmond/Concord
76 Bradshaw 110.2 10.5 095 L3.7 2.00 _,QhS
Richmond/Concord |
To Chico 193.8 25.00 .129 83.6 L.5 -173

The barge lines also countend that Pipe Lines' military
rates to Mather, McClellan and Beale Air Fbrce,bases éré'considerably
in excess of the commeréial‘racés here in question which shows that
the commexcial rates are unreasonable. Pipe Lines argues that its
militaxy contract rates should not be used as a basis of comparison
for the commercial rates because there is a great dissimilarity in
the transportation circumstances, conditions, and services provided.

Pipe Lines introduced evidence to show that the military business
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involves a high risk ¢f sudden termination, because there is no
assurance that the military bases involved will be kept in operation
by the Defense Departmevnt, ox, if kept in operation will cootinue

to use any winimum amount of frel; that the militaxry comtract rates
include a charge for terminaling; that the military comtracts have
0o loss allowance provisions and require higher quality product
delivery; that Pipe Limes is required to perform quality control
tests on fuel delivered under military contracts and has had to
establish facilities therefor; and that the military products are
delivered to the ultimate point of consumption.

The barge lines further contend that Pipe Lines furnishes
gathering lines to shippers at origin points to enable them to get
their products into the pipeline and that no charges are made to the
shippers foxr these facilities., Pipe Lines respvonds that it has laid
a system of gathering lines, ranging in size from ome to thirteen
miles, to comnect all of the Bay Area refineries to its Richmond and
Concord pump statioms; that its rates are calculated from the pump
station to point of destination; that the rates are the same from
Richmond and Concord to all destination points; and that the effect
of the gathering lines is to provide equality of rate treatment for
all the refinexies in the area., Pipe Linmes argues that the baxge .
lines, ir their tariffs, have grouped all of the Bay Area refineries

and apply a blanket rate from these refineries to Stockton and

Sacramento, even though che'loading and transit time between dif-

ferent refinmeries and Sacramento may vary as ruch as eight hours.
Pipe Lines also argues that the Commission should take official
notice of the fact that in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 6 (Transportation
of Petroleum Products in bulk in tank truck, etc.) groupings are
made using a mileage basing point as the basis for computing the

rate, and that Group 2 in Item 42 covers the territory encompassed

by the gathexrihg linmes.




C. 7238, (Am<8 7239, 7241, 7539 GH* *

In comsidering the various contentions of the parties
in the present mattexs, it is not necessary to dwell at length on
whether the legal yaxrdstick for determining the reasonablnoess of
the rates involved is that of out-of-pocket costs or fully distributed
costs. The evidence establishes that the challenged rates are rea-
sonable orn either basis. The recoxd discloses that Pipe Lines had a
rate of xeturn in 1962 of 9.6 percent on net investment, after
deducting taxes, interest and charges. In considering the out-of-
pocket expenses relating to the Chico, Stockton and Bradshaw rates,
the record discloses that these rates produce an excess of revenue
over out-of-pocket costs rauging from 59 to 82 percent of the rates.
In the case whexe fully distributed costs are applied to the Chico,
Stockton arnd Bradshaw rates, the record discloses that these rates
yield an excess in revenue over fully distributed costs ranmging from
8 to 49 pexcent,

The argument that, while each of the challenged rates may
be reasomable there is an unreasonable relationship among them, is
not persuasive. The barge lines, in making this argument, have not

considered the question of long- and short-haul discrimination amd

the need for Pipe Life8 ¥4 pratect 1ts most distant vates. In addi-

tion, the baxge lines have excluded the questiorn of comperitive rates

at the points here involved. Ip additior to the deficiencices in the

arguments proffered by the barge lines on this point, the record
clearly indicates that the rate per barrel per pipeline mile of

the rates hexein challenged is comparable to other similar local

pipeline rates.
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The Coumission is of the opinion and finds that the
services performed by Pipe Lines in coonmection with its military
contracts are not comparable to the sexrvices furnished under Pipe =
Lines' commercial rates, and that comparisons between the two rates////’//‘
are pot ipstructive. The Commission also finds vo objectiom to
the providing of gathering lines in oxder to provide a blanket rate
for the movement of petroleum products from the Bay Area reficing
points.
No other points require discussion.
The Coumission makes the following findings of fact and

conclusions of law.

Findings of Fact

1. Pipe Lines is not, with respect to the facts presented in
these cases, a "competing land carrier" within the meaning of Section
727 of the Public Utilities Code.

2. Under the facts presented in these consolidated cases,
application of the doctrine of altexr ego is mot warranted, as
between Pipe Lines and Southern Pacific.

3. The evidence fails to establish that River Lines, Freese
and Haxbor are entitled to felief under Section 727 of the Public
Utilities Code. |
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4. The evidence fails to establish that Pipe Lines' rate
(in its Tariff 1-I) from Bay Arxea refining points to Chico is umjust,
unreasonable or insufficient.

5. The evidence fails to establish that Pipe Lives' rate
(in its Texiff 6-A) from Bay Area refining points to Stockton is
unjust, unreasonable or insufficient,

6. The evidence fails to establish that Pipe Lines' rate
(io its Tariff 6-A) from Bay Area refining points to Bradshaw Road
is unjust, uoreasonable or insufficient,

7. The evidence fails to establish that River Lines, Freese
and Harbor are entitled to aoy relief in Cases Nos. 7238, 7239, 7241
and 7539.

8. The assailed rates are neither unreasonable, unjust nor
insufficient,

Conclusions of law

l. An order should be entered denying River Lines any relief
in Case No. 7238.

2. An order should be entered demyivg Freese any relief in
Case No, 7239,

3. An order should be entered denying Harbor any relief in
Case No, 7241.

4, An'order should be entered discontinuing the investigation
in Case No. 7539.

-— ek Sem e e

IT IS ORDERED that:

l. The River Lines, Inc., complainant in Case No. 7238, is not
entitled to amy relief therein, and The River Lives, Inc. is denied
any relief in Case No. 7238.

2. The J. C. Freese Company, Inc., complainant in Case No.
7239, is pot eotitled to any relief therein, and J. C. Freese Company,

-28-
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Inc. is denied any relief in Case No. 7239,

3. The Harbor Tug and Barge Company, complainant in Case
No. 7241, is not entitled to any relief therein, and The Harbor Tug
and Barge Company is denied any relief in Case No. 7241.

4, The investigation in Case No. 7539 is hereby discontinued,

The effective Jate of tais oxder shall be twenty days after

the date hereof.
Dated at S Francism , California, this

a‘{'{ ﬂf day of ANy Aoy s 1964,

esiaent

v

Coammissioners
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We concur in the findings and order. We also ¢oncur in the
- . . e . éf oy
opinion except for that portion which concludes that Southern Pacifiec Pip =2
;;g??ﬁéfines is not a "competing land carrier™ within the meaning of Section 727
of the Public Utilities Code. We deem it unnecessary to determine whether
A A . . .
or not Southern Pac;f:gd?:pe::neﬁ I€°d competing land carrier; Section 727,
by its own terms, is applicable only to proceedings in which the Commission
is called upon to establish "rates for water carriers,” and this is not
such a proceeding. Accordingly, upon a somewhat different view of Section
727 from that adopted in the opinion of Commissioners McKeage and Bennett,
we have reached the same legal conclusion, namely, that that section is not

applicable here.

é’gzﬁm
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Case No. 7238 and Related Matters

COMMISSIONER PETER E. MITCHELL dissenting:

The proposed cdecision is irreconcilable with the policy of
this State expressed in the first portion of Section 727: "It is
the policy of this State that the use of all waterways, ports, and
harbors of this State shall be encouraged....".

Obviously, this decision would discourage the use of our

waterways, harbors and ports. It will virtually result in the

elimination of all karge traffic in petroleum products and likely,

in the extinection of the complainants, in business.

In the lignht ol Article XII, Section 17 of the Constitu-
tion, which declares all transportation companies to be common car-
riers, and the Supreme Court decisions in People v, Western 2irx

X/ 2/
Lines, and the Richfield 0il Corporation v, P.U.C., plus the admis-
sion of Southern Pacific Pipe Lines, Inc¢., that it is a common car-~
rier, how ¢an we maintain that it is not a common carriexr? The
Supreme Court has held that the statutory definition of common car-
rier (Section 211) which states it "includes" the corporations
enumerated is not limited to the inclusions. (People v. Western Air
Lines, supra.)

It would seem morxe logical to include Pipe Lines, Inc.,
as a common carrier andé, again, just as cogent, since it operates
on land, to find that it is a land carrier. This appears consis-
tent and we are not torturing definitions all over the page in order
to exclude Pipe Lines, Inc,

If we do not find Pipe Lines, Inc., to be a land carrier,
certainly its founder and controller, Southern Pacific Company, is

-

2 land carrier. (The proposed decision omits mention of Southexrn

1/ 42 Cal 2d 621
2/ 54 Cal 24 419




Pacific Company ownership of the stock of Pipe Lines, Inc.; that
six of its seven directors are employees of Southern Pacific; that
the seventkh is a former S50-year employee of Southern Pacific, and
other facts which show a regulative intertie.) Reviewing the
history of the Southern Pacific Company and the barge lines in the
petroleun transportation field in California, there are compelling
f' reasons why we should apply the alter ego doctrine, if need be,
5 and find Southern Pacific Company to be 2 land carrier and within
Section 727.
"Where a corporation is used by an individual or
individuals, or by another corporation, to perpe-—
trate a fraud, circumvent a statute, or accomplish
some other wrongful or inequitable purpose, a court
nay disregard the corporate entity and treat the
acts as if they werc done by the individuals them-
3/
selves or by the controlling corporation.”
By the majority decision, the Southern Pacific Company, intentionally
or nct, by means of its subsidiary, Pipe Lines, Inc,, is circumvent-
ing Secction 727, The activities of the Southern Pacific Company
through common ownership and operation as a rail carrier, trucking
company, and pipe line company, which, by its latest mode nullifies
barge competition in petroleum transportation, are inequitable on
their face, and the corporate veil should be pierced.
The latest case before the Commission which discusses
Secetion 727 is Case No. 6147, Decision No. 58664, dated June 23,
1959, Inasmuch as it is unreported and only referred to in passing

in the proposed decision, I have attached a copy to my dissent. In

3/ Witkin, Summary of California Law 2303




[

that decision, the Commission stated that we may prohibit a land
carrier from reducing its rates where the water carrier could not
fairly compete for the affected dbusiness. This is the instant
situation.

The record shows that the complainants were established
in hauling petroleun products long before Pipe Lines, Inc., COme
pleted its pipeline end moved into the field. Therxe should be,
and there is, room in the California economy, as there is a need,
for both methods of transportation. A function of this Commission
iz to promote freedom of movement by carriers not to impede it,
Were every decision predicated upon only the lowest rate poszible
for cach carrier, there soon would be no minimum rates, no competi-
tive carricrs and subsequently - higher rates. We should pause
and take a perspicacious look before we disable any business enter-
prisc by rate~cutting., As with the Commission's two-fuel economy,
we should attempt to retain both the pipelines and the barges for
transportation and allow the latter to assist in the development
of our waterways, harbors and vorts. There is no need to dwell on
the millions of dollars already spent by the Federal and ouxr State
governments on preparing California waterways and ports for ship-
Ping.

I would suggest we consider the establishment of a reason-
able rate under which the complainants and the defendants may

operate, both participating in the growth of Califormia,

Attachment




‘Decision No. 58664

BEFORE THE PﬁBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF ZHE STAIEZ OF CALIFORNIA

Ia the matter of the investigation and )

suspeasion by the Commission on its own

zotion of reduced rates published in

Pacific Southcoast Freight Bureau,

Agent, Taxiff No. 252-D, M. A. Nelsonm, Case No. 6147
Tariff Publishin% Officer, for the

. transportation of petrolewum and

. petroleum products from and to certain

California points.

.Chazles V. Burkett, Jr., and John MacDonald Smith, for
Southexn Pacific Company, respondenc.

Bertram S. Silver & Edward M. Bexol, for Westernm Motor
laritt Bureau, Inc.; Gerald H. Trautman, for
San Francisco Towboat Operators Associatilon, Crowley
Launch & Tugboat Company, Bay Cities Transportation
Company, The Harbor Tug & Barge Company, LeBocuf
Dougherty Construction Company, The River Lines, Inc.,
United Towing Compaay, J. C. Freese Company and
San Francisco Towing Company; C. J. Simpson and
Raoul C. Vincilione, for Inland Boatmen's Union of
the Paciziic, protestants.

Eugene L. Gartland, for Marine Engincers Beneficlal
Association #97, Inc.; E. C. Huxley and J. M. Connors,
for Tidewatexr Qil Company; A. D. Carleton and M. =.
Neuberger, for Standaxrd 01l Company of Califorania;

W. Y. Bell, for A. E. Patton of Richfield 0il Coxpor=-
ation; interested parties. y

QPINION

By oxder dated July 8, 1958, the Coxzxission suspeaded uatil
November 13, 1958, reduced carload rates for the transportation of ’
 refined petroleum products in tank cars between Saa Ffancisco Bay axrea
zefineries, on the onc hand, and points on the lines of the Southern
Pacific Company located north of Redding, on the other hand.gj This
action was taken following receipt of protests fxom the Westerm Motor

Tariff Bureau, Inc., the Ialand Boatmen's Union of the Pacific, and

- 1/ ‘The suspensiocn was extended to May 13, 1959 by oxdex dated
.~ November 3, 1958. |
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from the San Francisco Towboat Opexators Association and its members.

These protests alleged, amoag other things, that the proposed zeduced .
rates aré unjust and unreasoaable in violatioa of Sectiom 451 of the
Public Utilities Code, are below the costs of competing carxriexrs or of
other means of transportation in violation of Section 452 of the Code,
are unduly preferential and prejudieial in violationm of Section 453 of
" the Code, and axe otherwise unlawful within the meaning of Sections |
728 and 731 of the Code. | -
Public hearings were held before Examinez William E. Tuxpen

”' at San Francisco on October 1, 2, 3, & and 9, 1958. The f£iling of

. comcurrent bricfs, due 20 days after receipt of the transcript, was

. authorized. The mzatter was submitted ﬁpon £iling of the briefs on

November 28, 1958. |

The gemeral freight traffic manager of the Southexn Pacific

Company testified on behalf of his company as to the considerations
that led to the pudblication of the reduced rates. FHe stated that since
1930 Southera Pacific Cozpany has experienced 2 marked decline in the
aumber of tank cars of refined petroleum products shippéd intrastate
over its lines despite an enormous increase In consunption of petzoi-
eun products in the State over the saxc period of tize. Table I, below,
. shows the number of tank cars moved and the revemue received therefrom“

\

by Southern Pacific Company for zepresentative years, as given by the

. witness:

TABLE I
REFINED PESTROLEUM PRODUCTS TRANSPORTED BY

SOUTHERN PACTRIC COMIETY s

cars FTrelcet Revoenue
—

35,000 $3,135,428
14,353 - 993,253
13,156 922,110

6,654 617,724
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The ﬁitness explained that the railroads came to the
conclusion that it would have to be in the longex-haul traffic that
they could expect to be able. to rccover traffic. He said that they

- felt in the shorter hauls the convenience of tzuck service and
relative cost levels between the two types of transportation presented

& disadvantage to the rail lincs which could not be overcome. 4s &
result, -according to the witness, the railroads decided to try to
attract tomnage by reducing the xates applicable from the San Francisco

V'Bay arca oil refineries to the morxe distant points In noxthern o
California. EHe said that, following a study, it was detexmined to
publish xates on the level oﬁ thosc established as winimem rates for
coumon carriers by zrailroad by Decision No. 32608 in Cases Nos. 4246
and 4434 (1939). The reduced rates were also published to apply at

N certain intermediate points as maximum. The witness stated that these

rates would provide a substantial return over out-of-pocket costs.

' The witness also said that the reduction in rates would amount to
about one cent per gallon of gasoline.

A transportation analyst of Southern Pacific's Bureau of
Transportation Rescarch introduced in evidence a series of exhibits
developing the out-of-pocket costs of providing the servicéi’ Unit
costs wexe first developed for various factors, sucn as maintenance of
way and structures (mot including depreciation), locomotive costs, both
on the basis of mileage and fuel usage, and similar items. Most of
these unit costs were developed on a system-wide average basis, and in
many instances iavolve allocations f{xroz Total expenses. TFrowm these |
uait costs as a basis, gross-ton-ulle costs fox thxdugh freight txains
and local freight trains were developed for each engine district. In
the development of the gross-ton-mile costs, speciiic costs wexe
developed for the particular district involved, wherever such data

could be secured. The use of system average costs included a

2] Out-oL-pocket” cosTs was deIlned Dy the witacess as taose COSTs
- which vary'with changes in the traffic handled.

-3=
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weighting so aé to give effect to the pgrticular conditions existing
in the district involved. Coscg per caxload wexe then developed by
adding the various costs per thousand gross ton niles for cach disérié:
crawerscd from point of origia to destimation, and adding costs for
switching, texminal costs, and loss and damage. When divided by the

" average weight of a tank car of refined petroléum products, the out-of-

“ pocket cost per 100 pounds was obtained.

A comparison of the present rates and reduced races, along

" with the costs developed by Scuthern Pacific, is shown in Table II:

TARLE I1

PRESENT AND REDUCED RATES AND COSTS
a Ceals rer LoS.

' Present Reduced
Destination Rate Rate Cost
“““

Dunsauix L1 34 19
Mount Shasta Lo 35 19
MeCloud 35

Macdoel 3%

Dorris 139 24
Weed 36 : 20
Montague 37 22
Yreka 37 :

Respondenc.also pointed out that the present intexrstate
rate to Medford, Oregonm, is 41k cents per 100 pounds,.and that a tank
‘cax of gasoline destined from the Bay Axea refineries to Medford Toves
along the same line of railroad through Montague (where the preseat
rate is 51 cents) and a further distance of 67 miles.

Counsel for protestant Westexn Motor Tariff Bureaﬁ, Inc.,
took issue with the railroad's cost study in that it did not include
provision for such items as ovezrhead ckpensc, ad valorem taxes, income

taxes, passenger deficits, less-than-carload deficits, fixed charges,

retufn on investment or éivideads. It Is clear, however, that the

{toms eaumerated by protestant are not 4 necessSazy part of the out-of- .

pocket costs, as used in a proceeding of this lkind.

-4- . s




.

L CL 6147 “ds

Before discussing the cvidence of the various protestants,
it will be best to disposc of an issue raised at the initial heé.ring.
One of the protestants moved that the tariff £iling here in issue be’
revoked and that this case then be dismissed. 7The other protestants = »
jéined in the motion. The grounds stated for this motion are r.haz:. o '
the reduced rates :’.nvolved' are lowexr than the minimum rates estab-

© lished by the Commission and that, therefore, respondent should have
- sougut authority from the Commission prior to pu'olicai:ion o< the rates.
Protestant stated that respoadent Lollowed such procedure in 1953
whea it filed Application No. 34357 in which authority was sought to "
publish reduced rates (although higher than thosce involved in this
proceeding) between some of the same poin::s.}'/ Respondent 'states that
at the time Application No. 34857 was Ziled, it was under the mis-
apprehensioa that the ninimm rates oziginally established in Decision
No. 32608 for raillroad transportation had been amended by subsequent
decisions and that such authority was neccessary. Upon subsequent
examination of the varicus declsions of the Commission, respondent
came to the conclusion that the =inimm zates prescribed for the
"railroads in Decision No. 32608 are still in effect.
Decision No. 32608 es:ablished oinimem rates applicable
e to common caxriers by railroad in ome appendix aad minimum rates
| applicable to highway carriers in a sepax e appendix. Caxeful
examination of subsequent decisions azeading Decision No. 32608 shows
that althouzh the highway carrier scale has been amended wmany times,
K 't:he railroad scale has not been changed. Therefore, the minimum
rates set forth im'Decislon No. 32608 applicable to the railroads are -
still in effect. Accordingly, as the reduced rates filed by the rail~

roads axe not less than the minimum xates, the procedure followed was

proper. Protestants' motion will be denied.

3/ though hearings were el Applic:.::.o':. No. 34857, and ::hc
natter subma.tcec, a c’.ec:.s:.on “has not yet been issued.

~5=




Protestants also raised the point that the cost study

introduced by Southern Pacific im Application No. 34857 showed custs

slightly higher per 100 p27nds than shown in the cost study intre-

duced in this proceeding.” Respondent axgued that the two studies
were wade independently and that many conditions ha&e changed during
the five year'interval between the two studies. Among the changed
conditions cited wexe the exclusive use of diesel power now compaxed
to steam powex at that time, increases in the length of trains, and
an increase in average weight in Ioading tank cars. Even 1f we wexre
to accept the prior cost study, thce xates involved in this proceeding
. axevconsiderably above the level of costs shown in the 1953 study.

The common carriers by water operating on Saa Francisco Bgy\
and its tributaries were some of the protestants in this proceeding. -
At the preseat time they barge some petrolewm produets from the dif- |

~ ferent refineries to Sacramento and Colusa, from which points the
petroleun products arc traasported to other destinations, including
points involved in this proceeding. These protestants were fearful
that the reduced rail rates would result in a substantial loss of theixr
business. They preseanted evidence to, show that their costs of opera=
tion would prevent them from reducing their preseat rates. The record
does not show what proportion of the total petrolewm products trans-
ported by the protestant common carxiers by water is ultimately .

~destined to the territory that would be affected by rates here involved,

4/ The previous study, Ixaibit No. & in application No. 34857, was
incorporated by xreference in the recoxrd in this proceeding.

5/ This group of protestants included the following: San Francisco
T Towboat Operators Association and its members, Crowley Launch and
Tugboat Co., Bay Cities Transportotion Cozpany, The Haxrbor Tug and
. Barge Company, LeBocuf Dougherty Comstruction Cozpany, The Rivex
Lines, Inc., United Towing Co., J. C. Freese Company and San -
Francisco Towing Company.
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Representatives of the unions of the cmployees of the
barge lines algo protested the reduced rates on the grounds that the
resultant loss of business to the barge lines would deprive many of
thelr members of work. Respondent zoved that pazt ofj the testimony 'of.':"‘
~one of the two union witnesses, whexe he stated that about 30 of the |
Atotal of 60 employees would be throwa out of work, be stiicken from
the record as no foundation bad beea laid. As stated above, the
evidence does not show how much traffic would be loét to the ovarge
- lines. The motion to strike will be gremted.
. Westexrn Motor Tariff Burecau, Inc., represented highway
common carriers and petrolewm irregular route caxriers operating in
the texritory here involved. This protestant contended that the high-
. way carriers would be Lorced o mecet the xail rates and consequently
. would perfoxrm the transportation at a loss. Several carxiers presex.ated
operating resulc statements and studies showing hauls made into the
territory imvolved. A careful study of the exhibits and testimony by
the highway carrier witnesses indicates, however, that only a very
' ‘minoxr part of theilr revenues axe derived fxom the ::ransport.ﬁtion of -

refined petrolewm products incto the area hexe involved, evea to off-

' rail points.
| A witness for this protestant introduced in evidence a
‘study he had made of average truck costs for the transportation of

. petroleum products bedween the points here involved. This study

LRE L X T O - i P Sy

' showed that the cost of tank truck tronsportation as developed by the
" witness was considexably higher than the zeduced rail rates. Tae cost .
and operating evidence was introduced by protestants in suppoic of
their position that Section 452 of the Public Utilities Code prohibdits
‘a cozmon carrier from establisaing o lower than a maximum reasonadble

“yate which is less than the charges of competing carriexrs or the cost

of transpoxrtation which mighi be incurred through other means of

-7-
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' L‘:;éns;:ortation, except upon such showing as is required by the
- Commission and a fiading by it that the rate is justified by trans-
portation conditions. -

A tariff expert testified for protestants that rates r.o
points located off-rail would also be affected, as a lowexr combina-
tion rate would then be available for the shipper to use. This
witness iatroduced exhidits compoering the zeduced rates with refined
. petrolewn rates betwecn other points of comparable distance, Soth |
intrastate and interstate. However, the witness did mot show that
transportation and other conditioas axe the saze for the compaxisons
he made and for the xates here in question. This witness also com=
pared the proposed rates to those of black oils. The recoxd does not
support his contention that the bilack oil rates should always be lower
than the rates for refined petroleum products.

Many other points were brought up by the vaxious protest=

" aats. It would unduly lengthen this opinion to discuss them all in

detail. AlL such poincs have been comsidered and caxefully weighed

-

in reaching our decision.

The first question to be settled is whethexr or mot the
reduced rates here in issue are unreasonable. It has long been '
fecognized that there is a zome of reasonablencss within which common
‘carriers may exercise discretion in escablisaing theix rates. The |
lower limits of that zome axe fixed, generally, by the point at which

the rates would fall to contxibute revemue above the out=of=-pocket
- cost of performing the service.gl Table II, supxa, shows that the
" reduced rates are above the costs developed by the Southern Pacific
by a comsiderable margin. The question thus zesolves itself into the’

_acceptability of the railxoad’s cost estimates.

1t may well be that soxz¢ adjustzents in the cstimated costs .

might be justificd. However, the Cozmission is of the opimion that

G/ Sce Investigatioa of Rcdz.cx.a hacos on Cezeac, 50 Cal. P.U.C. 662,
632 (1950). °oe

-8-
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the magnitude of such adjustmgnﬁs would not be sufficient to
change our-éonclusion that the zTeduced rates ypuld still be above
the out-of-pocket costs of transporting petroleum by a comfortable
margin., The Commission therefoze £inds and concludes that the rates
under Investigation in this proceeding are above q.minimum reasonable
‘lgvel, and therefore axe not unreasoaable nor umjust.
| The next point at issve is the contention of protestants
| that under Section 452 of the Public Utilities Code, the reduced rail-
‘road rates are unlawful becausc they axe below the cost of transporta~’
tlon by other means of transportation. That section of the Code
permits the author{zation of such rates if, after a showing, the
Comnission finds that the rates are justified by transpoxtation con-
ditfons. The evidence is clear that the Southexn Pacific Company has
lost ground in the competition for this traffic. The evidence plainly .
leads us to the conclusica thas, uwader the rates in effect prior to '
those involved in this proceedimg, the railroads have beem unable to

compete on an equal basis with othexr foxms of tramsportation. It is

also apparent that the reduced rail rates will .provide the railroads

. an opportunity to halt the decline in traffic and probably increase
the amount of its petwoleux shipu=ents. As the xeduced rates are
cleaxly above the out-of-pocket costs, no buxden will £all on other
traffic. In fact, any incrcase in coannage will belp contribute
towards the rail overhead burden. The pudblic may benefic from the
lowexr cost of shippiang gasolinc.

In regard to assertion that the trucking costs are highexr
thian the reduced rail xates, we have said before:

"Althouga the statutory policy of this state Is

cleaxly against the continuation of destructive

rate cutting practices, it is plainly not intended

that this Cozmission should preveat the raillxoads

from according che public the benefit of reduced
rates when they have shown that They ¢an operate

-
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more aconomically than other caxriers; that the -
Coznission should base rail rates upon truck
costs; or that it should fix minimum rates for
all carxriers based upon the costs of 'the highest
cost agencey of transportatioan. Neither truck
nor rail carriers aze catitled to have an
Tumbrella' held over thea if it appears that
their sexvices do not £ill an essentlal publice
need." (Re Alcoholic Liquors, 43, CRC 25, 36) 2/

Shippers and receivers usually can use either rail or truck
 sexvice. Trqcks are often prefexrred because of couvenience, speed of
transit, or othex reasons. When the truck and rail rates are ché
same, these factoxs f£avor the truck, If the truck service is con-
sidered more desirable, the trucker =ay charge, and the shipper nay
pay, a higher rate. The highway carrier is not required to charge-
the same rates as the railroad. We therefore £find and conclude that

the reduced raill zates are justificd by transpoxtation conditions.

It was the contention of the baxrge lines thgﬁ_Section 727 of.

the Code prohibits the reduced rates proposed hexein.” This section
of the Code which was enacted inm 1933 and azended in 1939, has never
been intexpreted by the courts. There axe no legislative materials

. to assist the Commission in construing this statute. 7This section is

sul generis as water carxiexs are specifically excluded from the
provisions of Section 725, which Is the general policy declaration onm -

r'_ rate regulation by the Legislatuxe.

7/ See also Southern Pacizic (O. V x2llroad (ommission, i3 Cal. 20
5 89, 103.
8/ Sectiomn 727 provides:

"It is the policy of the State that the use of all watexways,
ports and harbors of this State shall be encouraged, and to
that end the commission is directed in the establishment of
sates for water carriers applying to business moving belween
points within this State to Zix those rates at such a dif-
Lereatial under the rates of competing land carxuviers that
the water carriers shall be z2ble fairly to cempete for such
business. In fixing the rates there shall be taken into
consideration quality and regularily of sexvice and class
and speed of vessels. ‘Competing land caxriers' includes
all land carriers as defined in fhis paxt, aad includes a.
highway contract carrier and & radial highway common carzier
as defined in the Eighway Carxriers' Act.” .

L)

-10=
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On its face, Section 727 is a clear mandate from the
Legislature that it is in the public intexrest that this Coumission
give rate-naking preference to water carriers.

It was the position of respondent that Section 727 was not
applzcable in a proceeding involving the rates of a land carrier and
did not apply to water carriage in conjunction with the land carriage
-%nvolyed herein, '

This section gives the Commission specific directions in

the "establishment of rates for water carriers.” Was it the Legisla-

ture's inteant in using these words to thus narrowly circumscxibe the
- authority of the Commission so that it would be powerless in a case
where it is alleged that if the proposed rates of another carrier are
allowed to go into effect, that water carriers will be umable £faixly
to compete. A literal interpretatioz of the clause above quoted
_'~would strongly suggest this, yet such aa interpretation is completely
‘incompatxble thh the expressed intention of the Legislature. There=
fore, this Commxssxon in carrying out the legislative mandate must
imply the power to prohibit a "land caxriex" from recduecing its rates
‘where the water carrier would be unable to establish a rate differ-
ential which would permit it faixly to compete for the affected
business. To do otherwise would be a ¢lear disxegaxd of the intention
 of the Legislature as expressed ia Section 727.
In Section 727 the Legislature directed the Commission to
establish rates which would permit water carriers faixly %o coﬁpete

for "business moving between voints withirn this State." What is the

significance of the Legislature's choice of this particular language.
'1f it is merely a statement of the Commission's jurisdiction, it would
be superfluous. Since it is an elementary rule of statutory construc-

tion cthat idle acts will not be ascribed to the Legislature, it
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obviously has an independent significance. The significance is :his:;
the Leglslature has mot restricted the water carrier's preference
only to the transportation of commodities originating or destined to
' points on water. If the Legislature had intended this it could have

e W

' stated "business woving between on water points within this State.”
| This the Legislature did not do, because to do.so would be to
. deprive the water carriers of much of the value of the preference |
which the Legislature found to be in the public interest to give thenm,
| 1f 1t is reasonable to conclude that the Legislature intended that
water caxriers be extended a preference om all of theix business, it
‘.necessarily follows that the Legislature was aware that other
carriers would furnish ancillary services. Proprietary and for-hire |
... land common caxrler services are an iamtegral part of a complete water
' carriage transportation service, It Is ridiculous to suggest that

| the Legislature intended that water carriexrs be ceprived of their

_preference becauge merehants bring their wares to the dock by txuck

 and use trucks or rails to plck the goods up at dodksiae.

| | It {8 the Comnission's conclusion that Section 727 is
highly pertinent to the present proceeding. The critical question,
however, 18 have the water carriers preseated facts which would |
pernit the Commission to conclude that the reduced rates willv
prohibit the water carriers from being able to' fairly compete for
the business? , | '

The record in this procceding is utterly devoild of

prodbative evidence as to the economic impact of the proposcd reduced
rates on the business of the water carriers. Therefore, this Commise
sion is unable. co conclude tha: Section 727 prohibits the reduced
races p20posed herein. '
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Several of the protestants objected to the same rates

- - @pplying from Sacramento as from cthe refineries. Respondent offered -
" to reduce the rates applicable from Sacramento to the ievcls pre=  :‘
sexibed 4n Decision No. 32608 if requested. Respondent will be .

. expected to make such reductions promptly upon request of any . o

‘suipper,
| Upon careful comsideration of all of the facts and circume ,
_stances of record,'ﬁe bereby £ind and conclude that the reduced rail
: carload zates here involved are not ureasonable,  discriminatory nor .
| ;'in eny othex respect unlawful, and that they are justified by ~
- transportation conditions. Our order of suspension will be vacated :

and the investigation discontiaued.

Baged upon the evidence of record and upon the findings
~and conclusions set forth in the precceding opinionm, g
| IT IS ORDERED that the Order of Suspension in Case No. 6147,
- dated July 8, 1958, as extended by Order dated November 3, 1958, be
and it is hereby vacated and set aside, and that Case No. 6147 be
and it is hereby discontinued, . {
This order shall become effective twenty days after the |
 date hereof, '
Dated at San Francisco » California, this _23rd _

 day of June » 1959.

—

President
PETER E. MITCHELL

IR SRR
, . -

TEEODORE K, JENNER _

I concur in the oxrder K ’ EVERETT C, McKEAGE
but disseat as to the \ .
dicta on pages 1l and_Lz.‘
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